PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHL US Inc.	03/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent	
Street Address:	901 Main Street	
Internal Address:	Bank of America Plaza	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202-3714	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7606778	
Patent Number:	8086558	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348 jpaterso@cscinfo.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	630302
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	05/03/2013 PATENT

REEL: 030342 FRAME: 0816 502334254

Total Attachments: 6

source=5-3-13 SHL US Inc-PT#page1.tif

source=5-3-13 SHL US Inc-PT#page2.tif

source=5-3-13 SHL US Inc-PT#page3.tif

source=5-3-13 SHL US Inc-PT#page4.tif

source=5-3-13 SHL US Inc-PT#page5.tif

source=5-3-13 SHL US Inc-PT#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 030342 FRAME: 0817

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies) Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
SHL US Inc.	Name: Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Bank of America Plaza			
Execution Date(s) March 23, 2013				
Assignment Merger	901 Main Street			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Dallas			
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 75202-3714			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule I Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule I tached? XYes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2			
Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address:	1. 100 (0. 01) (1.1 (1.) 0.01.1 (1.)			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Ctroot Address: A Califf Control & Deladal LB	Enclosed			
Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
80 Pine Street	8. Payment Information			
City: New York	6. Fayment information			
State: NY Zip: 10005				
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365	Deposit Account Number			
Docket Number:	,			
Email Address: ecarrera@cahill.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Elavin & Carr	Q 1 2 2010			
Signature	May 1, 2013 Date			
Elaine Carrera	Total number of pages including cover 6			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
	rt) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 23, 2013, is made by SHL US Inc., ("Grantor"), in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as collateral agent, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement listed below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of July 2, 2012, (as amended and restated on July 18, 2012 and further amended and restated on August 1, 2012 and as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Grantors, the Collateral Agent, and Bank of America as L/C Issuer and swing line lender (in such capacity, the "Swing Line Lender", collectively, the "Lenders" and, together with the Collateral Agent, the "Secured Parties"), the Lenders have agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Grantor has agreed, pursuant to a Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Secured Parties to enter into the Credit Agreement, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Credit Agreement or Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Obligations of such Grantor, hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof.

1

Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

Section 4. Termination. This Patent Security Agreement, the Security Interest and all other security interests granted hereby shall terminate with respect to all Obligations upon the termination of the Aggregate Commitments and payment in full of all Obligations (other than (x) obligations under Secured Hedge Agreements not yet due and payable, (y) Cash Management Obligations not yet due and payable and (z) contingent indemnification obligations not yet accrued and payable), the expiration or termination of all Letters of Credit and any other obligation (including a guarantee that is contingent in nature)). Upon the termination of this Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute all documents, make all filings, take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantors to evidence and record the release of the security interests in the Patent Collateral granted herein.

Section 5. Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.

Section 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

SHL US INC. as Grantor

Name: Warren S.
Title: yp

SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. as Collateral Agent

By: Manalust
Name:

Title:

Maurice Washington Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR FOR PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 030342 FRAME: 0822

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Patent Registrations

Title	Country	Status	Patent No.	Patent Date	Owner
An electronic predication system for assessing a suitability of job applicants for an employer	United States	Issued	7606778	10/20/2009	SHL US INC.
Computer-Implemented System for Human Resources Management	United States	Issued	8086558	12/27/2011	SHL US INC.

I

PATENT REEL: 030342 FRAME: 0823